## LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 110

No. 177, S.]

[Published May 13, 1943.

## CHAPTER 110.

AN ACT to amend 130.03 and 130.06 of the statutes, relating to the licensing of auctioneers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 130.03 of the statutes is amended to read:

130.03The several town clerks may grant, under their hands, license to exercise the business of auctioneer within their respective towns and without the limits of any incorporated city or village for any term, not exceeding one year from the date there-\* \* \* *person* who shall apply for the same; proof, to any vided, that the applicant shall first file with such clerk a bond to the town in the sum of \$250, with surety to be approved by the county judge or chairman of the town, conditioned that such applicant, being licensed, shall duly pay to the town treasurer all the duties imposed by this chapter and render to the town clerk an account in writing, as required by section 130.04, within 24 hours after the close of any sale at auction for which any duty shall be payable. The clerk shall be entitled to receive from such applicant \$1 as fees for every such license.

SECTION 2. 130.06 of the statutes is amended to read:

130.06 The common council of any city and the board of trustees of any village may regulate by ordinances the sale by auction, within the meaning of this chapter, of goods, wares and merchandise or other property within their respective cities or villages; and thereby may prohibit, under proper fines or penalties, any sales at auction therein by any person without license; require daily reports of any sales made, verified by affidavits, to be made by every auctioneer to the clerk of such city or village, require sufficient bonds from the licensee for compliance with any such ordinance, and the payment of a license fee of not less than \$10 nor more than \$25 per day, or when fixed by the year not less than \$10 nor more than \$300 per year, in addition to any percentage they may fix, which shall not be less than \$10 nor more than 20 per centum upon the gross amount of sales made; but they shall not require the payment of any per diem or percentage in the cases excepted in section 130.01.

Approved May 10, 1943.

122